
If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £6.05 on printing.  For 
more information on the Modern.gov paperless app, contact Democratic Services 
 

 

Merton Council 

Planning Applications Committee  Agenda 
 
Membership 

Councillors:  

Simon McGrath (Vice-Chair) 
Edward Foley 
Thomas Barlow 
Sheri-Ann Bhim 
Caroline Charles 
Susie Hicks 
Dan Johnston 
Gill Manly 
Aidan Mundy (Chair) 
Martin Whelton 

Co-opted members:  

  

Substitute Members: 

Michael Butcher 
Kirsten Galea 
Nick McLean 
Stephen Mercer 
Stuart Neaverson 
Matthew Willis 
 
Date: Thursday 14 July 2022  

Time:   7.15 pm 

Venue:   Council chamber - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden SM4 
5DX 

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and welcomed.   
 
Public meeting can be viewed by following this link 
https://www.youtube.com/user/MertonCouncil 
 
Electronic Agendas, Reports and Minutes 
 
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be found on 
our website. To access this, click https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-
democracy and search for the relevant committee and meeting date. 
 

https://www.youtube.com/user/MertonCouncil
https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-democracy
https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-democracy


If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £6.05 on printing.  For 
more information on the Modern.gov paperless app, contact Democratic Services 
 

 

Agendas can also be viewed on the Mod.gov paperless app for iPads, Android and 
Windows devices. 
 
For more information about the agenda please contact 
 
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3356. 
 
All Press contacts: communications@merton.gov.uk or 020 8545 3181 
 

mailto:democratic.services@merton.gov.uk
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk


If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £6.05 on printing.  For 
more information on the Modern.gov paperless app, contact Democratic Services 
 

 

Planning Applications Committee  Agenda 

14 July 2022  

1  Apologies for absence   

2  Declarations of Pecuniary Interest   

3  Minutes of the previous meeting  1 - 12 

4  Town Planning Applications  

The Chair will announce the order of Items at the beginning of 
the Meeting. 
A Supplementary Agenda with any modifications will be 
published on the day of the meeting. 
Note: there is no written report for this item 

 

5  Land rear of 20 Pelham Road, Wimbledon, SW19 1SX  

Application Number:  21/P3950 
Ward:  Abbey 
 
Recommendation:  GRANT planning permission subject to 
conditions and S106 Agreement 

13 - 66 

6  43 Woodside, Wimbledon, SW19 7AF  

Application Number: 22/P0479 
Ward:  Hillside 
 
Recommendation:  GRANT Planning permission subject to 
conditions and S106 Agreement 

67 - 82 

7  9 Lancaster Road, Wimbledon Village, London, SW19 5DA  

Application Number:  21/P3990 
Ward:  Village 
 
Recommendation:  GRANT Permission subject to conditions 

83 - 104 

8  Oriel House, 26 The Grange, Wimbledon, SW19 4PS  

Application Number:  22/P0407 
Ward:  Village 
 
Recommendation:  GRANT Permission subject to conditions. 

105 - 
140 

9  Hadley Road Community Allotment, Mitcham, CR4 1LG  

Application Number:  21/P4421 
Ward:  Pollards Hill 
 
Recommendation:  GRANT Permission subject to relevant 
conditions. 

141 - 
164 



If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £6.05 on printing.  For 
more information on the Modern.gov paperless app, contact Democratic Services 
 

 

10  TPO 5 Parkside Avenue, Wimbledon, SW19 5ES  

Application Number:  TPO No. 777 
Ward:  Village 
 
Recommendation:  That the Merton (No.777) Tree 
Preservation Order 2022 be confirmed without modification. 

165 - 
170 

11  TPO 1 Weir Road, Wimbledon, SW19 8UG  

Application Number:  TPO No. 772 
Ward:  Wimbledon Park 
 
Recommendation:  That the Merton (No.772) Tree 
Preservation Order 2022 be confirmed but be modified by 
removing T1 (Elder) from the Order. 

171 - 
176 

12  TPO 296 Coombe Lane, Raynes, Park, SW20 0RW  

Application Number:  TPO No. 773 
Ward:  Village 
 
Recommendation:  That the Merton (No.773) Tree 
Preservation Order 2022 be confirmed without modification. 

177 - 
182 

13  Advertising Panel Outside 87 The Broadway, London, SW19 
1QE  

Application Number:  21/P1459 
Ward:  Wimbledon Town and Dundonald 
 
Recommendation: GRANT Advertisement consent, subject to 
conditions 

183 - 
204 

14  Planning Appeal Decisions  

Officer Recommendation: 
That Members note the contents of the report. 

205 - 
208 

15  Planning Enforcement - Summary of Current Cases  

Officer Recommendation: 
That Members note the contents of the report. 

209 - 
216 

 

Note on declarations of interest 

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  For 
further advice please speak with the Managing Director, South London Legal Partnership. 



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 
16 JUNE 2022 
(7.15 pm - 11.00 pm) 
 
PRESENT Councillors Councillor Aidan Mundy (in the Chair),  

Councillor Edward Foley, Councillor Thomas Barlow, 
Councillor Sheri-Ann Bhim, Councillor Caroline Charles, 
Councillor Susie Hicks, Councillor Dan Johnston and 
Councillor Gill Manly 
 
 
  
 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Simon McGrath who is 
substituted by Councillor Matthew Willis. 
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
 
 
A declaration of interest was made by Councillor Sheri-Ann Bhim in relation to West 
Barnes Ward application 21/P4063 and Wimbledon Park Ward application 21/P1780. 
Item 10 and 11 in that the company she works for had received professional services. 
Councillor Michael Butcher will stand in as a substitute for those items. 
 
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 28th April 2022  are agreed as 
an accurate record. 
 
4  TOWN PLANNING APPLICATIONS (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The Committee noted the amendments and modifications to the officer’s report.  The 
Chair advised that items would be taken in the following order; Items 10, 
11,14,8,13,15,9,12,16,17,18 and 5. 
 
5  ADVERTISING PANEL OUTSIDE 87 THE BROADWAY, WIMBLEDON, 

SW19 1QE (Agenda Item 5) 
 

Deferred to next meeting 
 
6  SANDHAM HOUSE, BOUNDARY BUSINESS COURT, 92 - 94 CHURCH 

ROAD, MITCHAM, CR4 3TD (Agenda Item 6) 
 

Deferred to next meeting 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

 
7  SANDHAM HOUSE, BOUNDARY BUSINESS COURT, 92 - 94 CHURCH 

ROAD, MITCHAM, CR4 3TD (Agenda Item 7) 
 

Deferred to next meeting 
 
8  THE PAVILIONS (17-40 GREENVIEW DRIVE), RAYNES PARK, SW20 9DS 

(Agenda Item 8) 
 

The Planning Officer presented the report and brought to members’ attention that the 
application is a prior approval rather than a planning application and page 66 of the 
report sets out what the application can be assessed on. 
 
The Committee received a verbal representation from one objector who made points 
including: 
 

 Objecting as a resident and speaking against supporting the application   
emailed supporting documents and report to a councillor 

 The elevation does not fully reflect the impact to the environment  

 Amenities facilities gardens enjoyed by the residents will be reduced in size in 
terms of the garden 

 Parking space would close to accommodate the crane used in construction 

 Construction would make fire risk more
[...]
h of the building. The lift would be disabled during the development and no 
consideration to the elderly and disabled residents. Councillor urged the committee to 
delay application until the Fire brigade carry out fire risk analysis 
 
The Planning Officer responded to members comments and questions and made 
points including 

 Planning permission does not give the right to restrict work. Some of the 
requests are not planning considerations; however, conditions can be included 
to restrict work hours during the day, weekends and bank holidays, not 
unusual times 

 Loss of green space is inevitable in planning terms; this is not something 
planning can raise objections on 

 Planning has no say overall 

 Prior approval does not convey a legal way of putting restrictions on the 
development 

 Fire safety is subject to building control and stringent controls 

 Additional floors cannot be considered as prior approval 
 

 The Planning Officer confirmed that swift boxes could be added on 

 In terms of parking this is possible to remove parking, if this was volunteered 
by the applicant, then it could be considered. 

 The points raised are not grounds for a refusal of the application 

 Merton monitors air quality, but on the application, there is no grounds for it to 
be covered 

 
Members commented on the application and agreed that more houses were needed. 
Members thanked the officers for the report 
 
The Chair went to the vote and it was 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the Committee granted planning permission prior approval subject to conditions 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



 

4 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
9  9 LANCASTER ROAD, WIMBLEDON VILLAGE, LONDON, SW19 5DA 

(Agenda Item 9) 
 

Deferred to next meeting 
 
10  LAND AT THE FORMER LESSA SPORTS GROUND, MEADOWVIEW 

ROAD, RAYNES PARK, SW20 9EB (Agenda Item 10) 
 

. 
 
The Planning Officer presented the report. 
 
The Committee received a verbal representation from two objectors who raised 
concerns: 
 

 The land should be used a
[...]
sed on Sports England’s provision 
 
The Planning Officers wrote to the sporting organisations for costs in August 2021 
and a further chase in December 2021 as a result of the number of representations 
on the application doubting the engagement of the sporting bodies. 
The question on green space loss being set as precedence was not considered as a 
planning consideration and The Head of Development Management advised 
Members to consider the application on merit. 
 
 
 
Members commented on the proposal noting the provision of positive housing and 
also expressing concerns that the appropriate use of the site should be for sports.  
 
The Chair put to the vote and it was 
 

Page 6



 

7 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee refused the planning permission for reasons: That  the loss of 
open spaces  and potential sporting facilities outweighs the benefits that the 
proposed scheme would bring. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
11  RUFUS BUSINESS CENTRE, RAVENSBURY TERRACE, WIMBLEDON 

PARK, LONDON, SW18 4RL (Agenda Item 11) 
 

 
The Development Control Team Leader (North) presented the report.  
 
The Committee received verbal presentation from two Objectors who made points 
including: 
 

 

 The developers lack transparency and fail to maximise development in Merton 

 Social segregation- social housing in one block and private residence in 
another would be discomforting  

 Affordable housing should be redistributed across the development 

 The lack of height and mass 

 The costings of the development were high and the developer did not take into 
account key features such as height and bulk and access link to Wellington 
Works, which affect residents 

 Developers used costings from adjacent Hazelmere and not from Rufus site 

 Development does not enable any vehicle access to Wellington Works via Rufus 
Estate 

 Excessive height was not in keeping with local area. Maximum height should not be 
higher than other buildings 

 The result of radiation investigation conducte
[...]
e vote and it was  
 

RESOLVED: that the Committee Grant Permission subject to conditions 
and completion of a S.106 legal agreement.  
 
12  HADLEY ROAD COMMUNITY ALLOTMENT, NEW BARNS AVENUE, 

MITCHAM, SURREY, CR4 1LG (Agenda Item 12) 
 

Deferred to next meeting 
 
13  LAND REAR OF 20 PELHAM ROAD, WIMBLEDON, SW19 1SX  (Agenda 

Item 13) 
 

Deferred to next meeting 
 
14  2A TRINITY ROAD, WIMBLEDON, SW19 8RL (Agenda Item 14) 

 
 
The Development Control Team Leader North Presented the report. 
 
The Development Control Team Leader North in response Members questions 
advised that: 
 
 

 Regarding condition 19 in the modification sheet the amendment can be made 

 In terms of the gap between the building it has been designed to stagger away 
from the property and the gap between the garage is 6 meters and  the width 
between the access way is 3 and a half meters away from the flats 

 In terms of rainwater this could be beneficial the request can be taken away 
and officers liaise with the applicant if granted 

 In terms of affordable units these are based on the western side of the building 
unit 4 and 8 in the report and only two can be provided as shown in the 
viability report 

 There is dual aspect that affords good lighting. 
 

The Chair moved to the vote and it was  
 
RESOLVED  
 

That  the Committee grant planning permission subject to conditions and 
completion of a S.106 Agreement. 
 
 
15  43 WOODSIDE, WIMBLEDON, SW19 7AF (Agenda Item 15) 

 

Page 10



 

11 

Deferred to next meeting 
 
16  OBJECTION TO THE MERTON (NO.777) TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 

2022 AT 5 PARKSIDE AVENUE, WIMBLEDON, SW19 5ES (Agenda Item 16) 
 

Deferred to next meeting 
 
17  OBJECTION TO THE MERTON (NO.772) TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 

2022 AT 1 WEIR ROAD, SW19 8UG (Agenda Item 17) 
 

Deferred to next meeting 
 
18  PLANNING ENFORCEMENT - SUMMARY OF CURRENT CASES (Agenda 

Item 20) 
 

The Committee noted the report. 
 
19  OBJECTION TO THE MERTON (NO.773) TREE PRESERVATIO
[...]
) Rear Elevations Amended 26.04.22.pdf (p.20)
	12) Side Elevations Amended 26.04.22.pdf (p.21)
	13) Sections Amended 26.04.22.pdf (p.22)

	8 Oriel House, 26 The Grange, Wimbledon, SW19 4PS
	01) Report - Oriel House 26 The Grange SW19 4PS 050722.pdf (p.1-20)
	02) Site Plan.pdf (p.21)
	03) Existing Site Location & Block Plan.pdf (p.22)
	EXOS

	04) Existing Site Plan.pdf (p.23)
	EX03

	05) Proposed Site Plan Amended 03.05.22.pdf (p.24)
	P01

	06) Proposed Basement 01 Amended 03.05.22.pdf (p.25)
	P10

	06a) Proposed Basement 02 Amended 03.05.22.pdf (p.26)
	P13

	07) Proposed Ground Floor Plan Amended 03.05.22.pdf (p.27)
	P03

	08) Proposed 1st Floor.pdf (p.28)
	221_The Grange_Planning-P04

	09) Proposed 2nd Floor.pdf (p.29)
	221_The Grange_Planning-P05

	10) Roof.pdf (p.30)
	221_The Grange_Planning-P06

	11) Proposed Areas Amended 03.05.22.pdf (p.31)
	P14

	12) Proposed Elevations 01.pdf (p.32)
	221_The Grange_Planning-P07

	13) Proposed Elevations 02.pdf (p.33)
	221_The Grange_Planning-P08

	14) Proposed Elevations 03.pdf (p.34)
	221_The Grange_Planning-P09

	15) Proposed Section 01 Amended 03.05.22.pdf (p.35)
	P11

	16) Proposed Section 02.pdf (p.36)
	P12


	9 Hadley Road Community Allotment, Mitcham, CR4 1LG
	01) Report - Hadley Road.pdf (p.1-15)
	02) Site Plan.pdf (p.16)
	03) Existing Site Plan.pdf (p.17)
	04) Proposed Elevations 01.pdf (p.18-20)
	05) Proposed Elevations 02.pdf (p.21)
	06) Proposed Plan.pdf (p.22)
	07) Proposed Section.pdf (p.23)
	08) Proposed Site Plan.pdf (p.24)

	10 TPO 5 Parkside Avenue, Wimbledon, SW19 5ES
	01) Committe report - objection to tpo M777.pdf (p.1-5)
	02) TPO M777 - plan.pdf (p.6)

	11 TPO 1 Weir Road, Wimbledon, SW19 8UG
	01) Committee report - Objection to the tpo M772.pdf (p.1-5)
	02) TPO M772 - map.pdf (p.6)

	12 TPO 296 Coombe Lane, Raynes, Park, SW20 0RW
	01) Committe report - objection to tpo M773.pdf (p.1-4)
	02) TPO M773 - plan.pdf (p.5)

	13 Advertising Panel Outside 87 The Broadway, London, SW19 1QE
	01) Report   Outside 87 The Broadway.pdf (p.1-6)
	02) Site Plan.pdf (p.7)
	03) Amended Plan 24.02.pdf (p.8)
	04) Plans.pdf (p.9-21)

	14 Planning Appeal Decisions
	15 Planning Enforcement - Summary of Current Cases



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 
14 JULY 2022 
(7.20 pm - 10.28 pm) 
 
PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT 

Councillors  (in the Chair), Councillor Aidan Mundy, 
Councillor Simon McGrath, Councillor Edward Foley, 
Councillor Thomas Barlow, Councillor Sheri-Ann Bhim, 
Councillor Susie Hicks, Councillor Dan Johnston, Councillor 
Stuart Neaverson, Councillor Gill Manly and 
Councillor Martin Whelton 
 
Jonathan Berry (Interim Head of Development Management and 
Building Control), Tim Bryson (Development Control Team 
Leader – North), Stuart Adams (Development Control Team 
Leader – South), Leigh Harrington (Planning Officer), Andrew 
Robertson (Head of Democracy and Electoral Services) and 
Amy Dumitrescu (Democracy Services Manager)  
 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Charles. Councillor Neaverson 
attended as substitute.  
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
Councillor Barlow declared that he had taken part in the consultation for agenda item 
8, Oriel House and therefore would not be voting on that item.  
 
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2022 are agreed as 
an accurate record. 
 
4  TOWN PLANNING APPLICATIONS (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The Committee noted the amendments and modifications to the officer’s report.  The 
Chair advised that items would be taken in the published agenda order.  
 
5  LAND REAR OF 20 PELHAM ROAD, WIMBLEDON, SW19 1SX (Agenda 

Item 5) 
 

The Development Control Team Leader (North) presented the report, noting that an 
additional condition had been added to the application.  
 
The Committee received presentations from two objectors, who made points 
including:  
 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

 The proposal was inappropriate 

 There were concerns regarding the impact of the building on nearby properties 

 The proposal would increase density in an already crowded area 

 The proposal would breach Policy D5 of the London Plan 

 The steps are insufficiently able to accommodate a stairlift 

 Access to the public footpath would cease during construction works and this 
footpath forms a main route to local schools  

 An Equality Impact Assessment should be undertaken  

 Greening works within the alleyway which had been undertaken by residents 
would be damaged by the proposed works and a condition should be imposed 
to repair any damage caused 

 The proposal would have an adverse effect on the local community  

 There were concerns relating to the removal of green spaces and noise 
pollution  

 The proposal would have an effect on local wildlife and remove charm and 
character in a conservation area  

 
The Applicant spoke in response and raised points including:  
 

 The application sought to provide an additional home and met the needs of the 
relevant plan policies 

 The design was contemporary and low impact to the surroundings 

 The property would not overlook any neighbours  

 The site was within a Conservation area however would not be detrimental to 
the street frontage or the area as a whole and would not be seen from Pelham 
Road  

 The development would be sustainable, designed in accordance with 
passivhaus standards. The property would be car-free. 

 The application was supported by a construction and logistics plan 
 
Councillor Brunt, Ward Councillor spoke to raise concern about the proximity of the 
proposed building to neighbouring properties, ambient noise, loss of privacy and 
vehicular access. Councillor Brunt queried where refuse containers would be 
collected from as there is no clear curtilage for collection and questioned whether the 
green roof would be used as an extension of the garden and therefore cause issues 
of overlooking. Councillor Brunt felt the proposal was not adding to the area and 
proposed a number of possible conditions. 
 
The Development Control Team Leader (North) responded to the points raised noting 
that the covenants were not a material Planning consideration and that in terms of 
precedent, each application is assessed on its’ own merits. Highways officers had 
been consulted in relation to the footpath and had advised that a licence to close the 
highway would be required if permission were granted. The green roof would not be 
used as an outdoor space and the application contained a condition which restricted 
that.  
 
In response to questions from the Committee, Planning Officers advised that:  
 



 

3 

 As part of the landscaping scheme, mitigation with tree planting could be put in 
place 

 Not every scheme could provided the outdoor space provision detailed within 
policy DMD2 and it would be a judgement for the Committee whether this was 
deemed sufficient for this proposal  

 Environmental Health condition a standard noise limit for construction works 

 As is standard for basement applications, there is a condition within the 
application seeking further detail on the drainage scheme 

 If any damage were caused to the highway as part of the development this 
would be required to be returned to the prior standard, however it might be 
unreasonable to add planting in the alleyway as wider public realm 
improvements as part of this development 

 
Members commented on the application raising concern around diminution of 
amenitiy, welcoming the use of cross-laminated timber and noting that the loss of a 
private garden would not be a reason for refusal particularly as the area is well 
served by parks and public spaces.  
 
In regards to conditions, members requested that a condition be added to retain 
access to the public footpath and replacement of lost trees.  
 
Planning Officers advised that in regards to the public footpath, the condition would 
be pursued as far as possible if achievable and that the landscaping condition would 
be made more robust.  
 
With the two additional conditions, the recommendation was put to the vote and it 
was  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Committee GRANTED planning permission subject to conditions and S106 
Agreement  
 
6  43 WOODSIDE, WIMBLEDON, SW19 7AF (Agenda Item 6) 

 
The Development Control Team Leader (North) presented the report.  
 
The Committee received a presentation from one objector who raised points 
including:  
 

 The area mainly consisted of family dwellings and a large HMO (House of 
Multiple Occupation) would be unsuitable 

 The proposal would change the character of the area, with no other HMOs in 
the immediate vicinity and have a detrimental effect on the neighbourhood 

 The use of the property garden by the occupants would lead to excessive 
noise  

 The new entrance would be sited opposite a nursery which was an unsuitable 
location  



 

4 

 The size of the shared kitchen/diner would be unable to accommodate 8 
households and there were only 3 bathrooms included in the proposal.  

 
The Application responded to the points raised and advised:  
 

 The proposed site was close to public transport and provided one off-street 
parking space 

 The proposal met a local need in providing affordable accommodation  

 The property had a large rear garden and the proposal would require no 
additional works as the property already contained 8 bedrooms  

 All rooms could be used as single occupancy and the property was already 
designed to host 8 people  

 The property had a large dining space and outdoor amenity  

 The property is detached and would be let out to working professionals and 
the level of noise was not expected to increase 

 Security cameras were sited at entrance points 
 
The Development Control Team Leader (North) responded to the points raised noting 
that officers would be guided by the Merton HM0 2021 guidance document and the 
application did conform to the requirements within this guidance. The property would 
not be occupied by children or families and therefore an increase in noise would be 
less likely, however noise nuisance could be reported to the Council.  
 
In response to questions from members, Planning Officers responded that the 
proposal was for 8 occupants, however there may be occasions where there were 
more people in the property, however should a complaint be submitted that there 
were regularly more than 8 persons within the property, the Planning Enforcement 
team could assess this and this would also lead to a breach of the HMO licence by 
the Applicant. An informative could be added to the application to enforce that the 
property must only be occupied by a maximum of 8 persons.  
 
Members commented on the proposal, requesting that a further condition be placed 
on the application to ensure that the refuse bins outside the property were capable of 
holding the waste generated and raising concerns that there would be more than 8 
persons in the property.  
 
The Interim Head of Development Management and Building Control responded that 
a condition could be imposed in relation to the refuse space and the details would be 
referred to the waste team as well as informing them of the views of the Committee. It 
could also be conditioned that the development implementation be entirely in 
accordance with the plans.  
 
The Chair moved to the vote and it was 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee GRANTED Planning permission subject to conditions and S106 
Agreement 



 

5 

 
7  9 LANCASTER ROAD, WIMBLEDON VILLAGE, LONDON, SW19 5DA 

(Agenda Item 7) 
 

The Development Control Team Leader (North) presented the report.  
 
Councillor Max Austin, Ward Councillor spoke on the application and raised points 
including:  
 

 Residents had raised concerns over the scale of the site which was located in 
a small cul-de-sac 

 The development would be reliant on the daily use of HGVs and this would 
lead to issues with the accessibility of the cul-de-sac particularly for 
emergency service vehicles, carers and other visitors  

 If approved, the application would require a construction management plan 
which protected the cul-de-sac which required constant access to and from the 
road 

 
The Development Control Team Leader (North) responded that whilst officers could 
never fully mitigate against the effects of construction works, condition 9 had been 
imposed to assist with those issues.  
 
In response to questions from members, officers advised that the green area was 
outside of the application area and therefore this restricted the ability of officers to 
impose conditions as this would be a third party civil issue. There would be a land 
ownership process to go through with a requirement to serve notice and an 
informative could be added to advise the applicant of this. The documents could be 
circulated for comments in consultation with the members of the Committee and ward 
councillors. Members agree that they would like to proceed with this approach and 
requested a condition be added to the application to this effect.  
 
The Chair moved to the vote including the additional condition and it was  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Committee GRANTED planning permission subject to conditions.  
 
 
8  ORIEL HOUSE, 26 THE GRANGE, WIMBLEDON, SW19 4PS (Agenda Item 

8) 
 

The Development Control Team Leader (North) presented the report, noting that a 
further condition had been added as detailed within the modifications sheet.  
 
In response to questions form members, officers advised that a flood risk and 
structural engineer had been consulted on the application and an information had 
been added to the application in regards to swift boxes.  
 
The Chair moved to the vote and it was  



 

6 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee GRANTED permission subject to conditions.  
 
The meeting was adjourned briefly between 21.06 and 21.16 
 
9  HADLEY ROAD COMMUNITY ALLOTMENT, MITCHAM, CR4 1LG (Agenda 

Item 9) 
 

The Planning Officer presented the report.  
 
Members raised concerns regarding the consultation between plotholders and the 
landowner of the site. Planning officers advised that the land was Council property 
with the Allotment Association taking over the management of it. Planning officers 
advised that this would be a legal agreement and not a planning matter however a 
condition could be added that a legal agreement for terms of use and defining the 
relationship between the landowner and the users be drawn up and submitted under 
a condition under a discharge of condition application. Officers would make the 
Committee aware once this had been received.  
 
Members requested that this also include confirming that their constitution had been 
followed.  
 
Members commented on the application and the Chair moved to the vote.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Committee GRANTED permission subject to relevant conditions. 
 
10  TPO 5 PARKSIDE AVENUE, WIMBLEDON, SW19 5ES (Agenda Item 10) 

 
The Interim Head of Development Management and Building Control presented the 
report.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Merton (No.777) Tree Preservation Order 2022 be confirmed without 
modification. 
 
11  TPO 1 WEIR ROAD, WIMBLEDON, SW19 8UG (Agenda Item 11) 

 
The Interim Head of Development Management and Building Control presented the 
report.  
 
In response to a question from members regarding whether trees being cut back and 
then cut down could be prevent elsewhere, officers advised that they would look at 
tree retention schemes and conditions to fence off trees and serve TPOs where 
applicable.  



 

7 

 
RESOLVED:  
 
Recommendation:  That the Merton (No.772) Tree Preservation Order 2022 be 
confirmed but be modified by removing T1 (Elder) from the Order. 
 
12  TPO 296 COOMBE LANE, RAYNES, PARK, SW20 0RW (Agenda Item 12) 

 
The Interim Head of Development Management and Building Control presented the 
report.  
 
In response to questions from members, officers advised that if a tree were causing a 
structural problem this would be a major factor weighing against the retention of it, 
however in this case, officers felt this could be monitored and if cut back sufficiently 
he tree shouldn’t cause damage and the tree was not causing sufficient damage that 
would outweigh the visual contribution of the tree.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
Recommendation:  That the Merton (No.773) Tree Preservation Order 2022 be 
confirmed without modification. 
 
13  ADVERTISING PANEL OUTSIDE 87 THE BROADWAY, LONDON, SW19 

1QE (Agenda Item 13) 
 

The Development Control Team Leader (North) presented the report.  
 
Councillor Fairclough, Ward Councillor spoke on the item and raised points including:  
 

 The panel was located in an area of high footfall and there were a number of 
other pieces of street furniture on the pavement 

 A number of groups had objected to the application on numerous grounds 

 Councillor Fairclough quoted para 127 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework stating spaces should be safe inclusive and accessible and noting 
that guidance stated design of approach routes should meet the needs of 
wheelchair users and persons with visual impairments 

 Circumstances had changed since 2016 particularly post-Covid  
 
 
In response, the Development Control Team Leader (North) advised that the 
highways officer had assessed the application and requested it to be cited further to 
increase pedestrian space however had not objected to the application. Technical 
advice had been sought and officers were satisfied with it in terms of pedestrian 
safety.  
 
In response to questions from members, officers advised that the previous 
application for citing the panel had been granted in 2016 and permissions lasted for 5 
years. If granted, the panel would remain in place for an additional 5 years, unless 



 

8 

complaints were received which led to enforcement action. Permission had to be 
granted or refused based on the plan submitted, however officers noted that the area 
of land was Council owned and Councillors would be able to contact the appropriate 
Council departments to request movement of bicycle racks and other street furniture.  
 
In response to further questions, officers advised that if permission were no granted, 
the consent had run out, noting the 5 years was a standard term set out in legislation. 
If that consent were not renewed, the panel could be discontinued and removed. 
Relocation of the panel would require a separate planning application.  
 
Members raised concerns about the space for pedestrians.  
 
The Chair moved to the vote on the officer recommendation to grant the application. 
The vote fell and it was therefore proposed to refuse the application on the basis it 
was not safe or inclusive and affected the amenity of future users.  
 
The Chair moved to the vote to refuse and it was  
 
RESOLVED: The Committee agreed to:  
 
1. REFUSE the application for the following reasons: That the proposal, by reason of 
its location and size, does not accord with the obligation to create places that are 
safe, inclusive and accessible which promote health and well-being and high 
standards of amenity for existing and future users. The proposal is therefore in 
conflict with Policies DM D2 and DM D5 of the Sites and Policies Plan 2014, Policy 
CS14 of the Core Strategy 2011, Policies D4 and D8 of the London Plan 2021 and 
Paragraph 130 of the NPPF 2021.  
 
 2. DELEGATE to the Director of Environment & Regeneration the authority to make 
any appropriate amendments in the context of the above to the wording of the 
grounds of refusal including references to appropriate policies 
 
 
 
 
14  PLANNING APPEAL DECISIONS (Agenda Item 14) 

 
The report was noted. 
 
15  PLANNING ENFORCEMENT - SUMMARY OF CURRENT CASES (Agenda 

Item 15) 
 

The report was noted.  
 


